

No. 11-2281

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STACEY HIGHTOWER
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
CITY OF BOSTON; EDWARD DAVIS, Boston Police Commissioner;
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Defendants-Appellees

BRIEF OF THE CITY OF BOSTON AND EDWARD DAVIS

Respectfully submitted,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, CITY OF
BOSTON and BOSTON POLICE
COMMISSIONER EDWARD DAVIS

William F. Sinnott,
Corporation Counsel

By their attorney,

/s/ Lisa Skehill Maki
Lisa Skehill Maki, BBO No. 675344
First Circuit Court of Appeal No. 1140641
Assistant Corporation Counsel
City of Boston Law Department
One City Hall Plaza, Room 615
Boston, MA 02201
(617) 635-4022
Lisa.Maki@cityofboston.gov

Date: April 12, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv-x

Statement of the Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....2-5

Statement of the Facts.....6-17

 1. The Massachusetts Firearm Licensing Scheme.....6-8

 2. Revocation and Hearing.....8-9

 3. Licensing Of Firearms In The City of Boston.....9-11

 4. Application Forms.....11-13

 5. Stacey Hightower.....13-17

Summary of the Argument.....18-20

Standard of Review.....21

Argument.....22-50

 I. The District Court Properly Held That Hightower’s Claim Is Not Ripe
 for Review.....21-25

 II. Even If Hightower’s Claim Was Ripe, It Still Fails Because The
 Revocation Of Her License Did Not Restrict Activity Protected By
 The Second Amendment.....25-32

 a. The Concealed Carrying Of Firearms Was Expressly Excluded
 From Second Amendment Protection By The Supreme
 Court.....28-29

 b. The *Heller* Court Did Not Extend The Second Amendment’s
 Protection Outside The Home.....29-32

III.	The Revocation Of Hightower’s License Based On The Submission Of Untruthful Information Passes Constitutional Scrutiny.....	32-45
	a. Carrying A Firearm Outside The Home Is Not A “Core” Second Amendment Right.....	32-34
	b. The District Court Properly Applied Intermediate Scrutiny.....	34-37
	c. Revocation Of A Firearm License Based On A Determination That False Information Was Submitted On The Renewal Form Is Substantially Related To Achieve An Important Government Interest.....	37-39
	d. The City Relies On The Accuracy Of Material Information Provided By Applicants When Issuing Firearm Licenses.....	39-41
	e. The City Must Be Able To Revoke Or Deny A Firearm License Based On The Submission Of False Information To Efficiently Regulate Firearm Licenses And Achieve The City’s Goal Of Protecting The Public From Gun Violence.....	41-45
IV.	The Post-Deprivation Due Process Afforded Hightower Was Constitutional.....	45-49
V.	Hightower Has Waived Her Substantive Due Process And Equal Protection Claims By Failing To Raise Them In Her Appeal Brief.....	50
	Conclusion.....	51-52
	Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 32(a).....	53
	Certificate of Filing and Service.....	54
	Addendum	
	Mass. Gen. L. c. 140, § 131.....	Addendum 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amsden v. Moran,
904 F.2d 748 (1st Cir.1990)..... 46

Armstrong v. Manzo,
380 U.S. 545 (1965)..... 46

Bach v. Pataki,
408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005) 36

Bibiloni Del Valle v. Puerto Rico,
661 F.Supp.2d 155 (D.P.R. 2009). 47

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 46

Cambridge v. Civil Service Commission,
300 N.E.2d 923 (Mass.App.Ct. 1997) 9

Carey v. Phipus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... 47, 49

Catucci v. Benedetti,
27 Mass.L.Rptr. 385 (Mass.Super.Ct. 2010)..... 37

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 47

Coletti v. Department of State Police,
832 N.E.2d 8 (Mass.App.Ct. 2005) 38

Conto v. Concord Hosp., Inc.,
265 F.3d 79 (1st Cir.2001)..... 49

D & H Therapy Assocs., LLC v. Boston Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
640 F.3d 27 (1st Cir.2011)..... 20

DeLuca v. Chief of Police of Newton,
612 N.E.2d 628 (Mass. 1993)..... 38

DePoutot v. Raffaelly,
424 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 47

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Doe v. Bush,
323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 22, 23

Dorr v. Weber,
741 F.Supp.2d 993 (N.D. Iowa, May 18, 2010)..... 29

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.,
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 22, 23

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir.2011) 28

Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen,
486 U.S. 230 (1988)..... 48

Fletcher v. Haas,
2012 WL 1071713 (D. Mass. March 30, 2012)..... 27

*Gastronomical Workers Union Local 610 & Metropolitan Hotel Ass'n
Pension Fund v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.*,
617 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 22

Godfrey v. Chief of Police of Wellesley,
616 N.E.2d 485 (Mass.App.Ct. 1993) 9, 38

Gonzales v. Village of West Milwaukee,
2010 WL 1904977 (E.D.Wis. May 11, 2010) 31

Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon,
660 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 46, 47

Greenburg v. Puerto Rico Mar. Shipping Auth.,

835 F.2d 932 (1st Cir.1987)..... 20

Grigous v. Gonzáles,
460 F.3d 156 (1st Cir.2006)..... 49

Gun Owners' Action League, Inc v. Swift,
284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 22

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C.Cir. Oct. 4, 2011)..... 28

Hernandez–Loring v. Universidad Metropolitana,
233 F.3d 49 (1st Cir.2000)..... 20

Herwins v. City of Revere,
163 F.3d 15 (1st Cir.1998)..... 48

Hightower v. City of Boston, et al.
2011 WL 4543084 (D. Mass. September 29, 2011)..... 41

Huddleston v. United States,
415 U.S. 814 (1974)..... 37

Janeiro v. Urological Surgery Prof'l Ass'n,
457 F.3d 130 (1st Cir.2006)..... 50

Kachalsky v. Cacace,
2011 WL 3962550 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011) 31

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 46

MacNutt v. Police Commissioner of Boston,
572 N.E.2d 577 (Mass.App.Ct. 1991) 9

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 47

McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 23

Moore v. Madigan,
2012 WL 344760 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2012) 29, 30, 33, 45

Moreno v. N.Y. City Police Department,
2011 WL 2748652 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2011) 31

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 46

Number Three Lounge, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission,
7 Mass.App.Ct. 301 (1979)..... 43

Kaplan v. Board of Public Accountancy,
452 Mass. 1026, 1027 (2008) 43

Osterweil v. Bartlett,
819 F.Supp.2d 72 (N.D.N.Y. May 20, 2011) 31, 35, 36

Patel v. Midland Memorial Hospital and Medical Center,
298 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2002) 48

Pease v. Burns,
719 F.Supp.2d 143 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 48

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
758 F.Supp.2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010)..... 29, 35

PFZ Properties, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
928 F.2d 28 (1st Cir.1991)..... 46

Piszczatoski v. Filko,
2012 WL 104917 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2012)..... 31

Plummer v. Town of Somerset,
601 F.Supp.2d 358 (D. Mass. 2009))..... 41

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897)..... 29

Rodriguez v. Municipality of San Juan,
659 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 20, 49

Rodríguez v. Señor Frog's de la Isla, Inc.,
642 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 50

Ruggiero v. Police Commissioner of Boston,
464 N.E.2d 104 (Mass.App.Ct. 1984). 38

Tayag v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.,
632 F.3d 788 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 50

Tejada–Batista v. Morales,
424 F.3d 97 (1st Cir.2005)..... 49

Tirado v. Cruz,
2012 WL 525450 (D. P.R. February 16, 2012) 22

United States v. Bongiorno,
106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 50

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 34, 35

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 28, 41

United States v. Dunkel,
927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) 50

United States v. Eirby,
515 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 49

United States v. Hart,
726 F.Supp.2d 56 (D. Mass. July 30, 2010) 29

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 27, 28, 35, 36

United States v. Masciandro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 34, 35, 42

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) 28, 35

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 30

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 42

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 28, 35, 45

United States v. Tooley,
717 F.Supp.2d 580 (S.D.W.Va.2010)..... 31

United States v. Zannino,
895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.1990)..... 50

Verizon New England, Inc., v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec.Workers, Local No. 2322,
651 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2011) 23

W.R. Grace & Co. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
959 F.2d 360 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 23

Wetherbee v. Costerus,
13 Mass.L.Rptr. 159 (Mass.Super.Ct. 2001) 37

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113, 127 (1990)..... 48

Statutes

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, § 121 6

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140 § 129 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 37, 39

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, § 131 passim

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, § 131(a)..... 6, 7, 42

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, § 131(b) 6, 21, 24

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, § 131(f).....passim

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140§ 131(h) 11, 39

Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 249 § 4 9, 46

Other Authorities

Daniel E. Feld, J.D., *Federal constitutional right to bear arms*, 37 ALR Fed. 696 (1978) 22

Gun Seizure Unconstitutional: not Violation of Second Amendment, 29 No. 12 McQuillin Mun. Law Rep. 1 (2011) 22
